
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 

7.30 pm 
Thursday 

26 September 2013 
Committee Room 3A - 

Town Hall 

 
Members 6: Quorum 3 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Conservative  
( 3) 

Residents’  
( 1) 

Labour  
( 1) 

Independent 
Residents’ 

( 0) 

Georgina Galpin 
(Chairman) 
Roger Ramsey 
Frederick Thompson 
 

Clarence Barrett 
 

Denis Breading 
 

 TBA 
 

 
 

 
 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
James Goodwin 01708 432432 

james.goodwin@havering.gov.uk 
 
 

Public Document Pack



Audit Committee, 26 September 2013 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
 
1 CHANGES TO THE COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP  
 
 To note the changes to the Committee’s membership following the special meeting of 

the Council on 4 September, 2013. 
 

2 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
 The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other 

events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation. 
 
 

3 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 
MEMBERS  

 
 (if any) – received. 

 
 

4 DISCLOSURE OF PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 
 Members are invited to declare any pecuniary interest in any of the items on the 

agenda at this point of the meeting.  
 
Members may still disclose any pecuniary interest in any item at any time prior to the 
consideration of the matter. 
 
 

5 MINUTES OF THE MEETING (Pages 1 - 6) 
 
 To approve as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 25 June 2013 and authorise 

the Chairman to sign them. 
 
 

6 ANNUAL STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2012/13 (Pages 7 - 10) 
 
 Report attached. A copy of the Statement of Accounts is to follow. 

 
 

7 REPORT TO THOSE CHARGED WITH GOVERNANCE - INTERNATIONAL 
STANDARD OF ACCOUNTING (ISA) 260 (Pages 11 - 14) 

 
 Report attached, with appendices ‘A’ and ‘B to follow. 

 
 

8 RESPONSE TO AUDITORS: REPORT TO THOSE CHARGED WITH 
GOVERNANCE - INTERNATIONAL STANDARD OF AUDITING (ISA) 260 (Pages 15 
- 16) 

 
 Preliminary report attached. Final response to be circulated. 

 
 
 



Audit Committee, 26 September 2013 

 
 

 

9 FRAUD PROGRESS REPORT (Pages 17 - 28) 
 
 Report attached. 

 
 

10 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT (Pages 29 - 48) 
 
 Report attached. 

 
 

11 OUTSTANDING AUDIT RECOMMENDATIONS (Pages 49 - 58) 
 
 Report attached. 

 
 

12 ANNUAL REVIEW OF AUDIT COMMITTEE TRAINING (Pages 59 - 64) 
 
 Report attached. 

 
 

13 URGENT BUSINESS  
 
 To consider any other item in respect of which the Chairman is of the opinion, by 

reason of special circumstances which shall be specific in the minutes that the item 
should be considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency. 
 
 

14 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
 
 To consider whether the public should now be excluded from the remainder of the 

meeting on the grounds that it is likely that, in view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, if members of the public were present 
during those items there would be disclosure to them of exempt information within the 
meaning of paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972; and, if it 
is decided to exclude the public on those grounds, the Committee to resolve 
accordingly on the motion of the Chairman. 
 
 

15 TREASURY MANAGEMENT UPDATE - QUARTER 1 2013/14  
 

 
 Andrew Beesley 

Committee Administration 
Manager 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
Town Hall, Main Road, Romford 
25 June 2013 (7.30  - 9.00 pm) 

 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

 

Conservative Group 
 

Georgina Galpin (in the Chair) Roger Ramsey and 
Frederick Thompson 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Clarence Barrett 
 

Labour Group 
 

Denis O'Flynn (In place of Denis Breading) 
 

 
Apologies were received for the absence of Councillors Denis Breading and 
Frederick Osborne. 
 
Through the Chairman, announcements were made regarding emergency 
evacuation arrangements and the decision making process followed by the 
Committee. 
 
 
1 MINUTES OF THE MEETING  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 24 April, 2013 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

2 'SAINTS AND SINNERS'  
 
Further to minute 50 the Committee were advised that officers had 
contacted the London Borough of Croydon and confirmed that they had not 
received a fee for appearing on ‘Saints and Sinners.’  However, they had 
made a charge for the TV Company to film in their Council Chamber. 
 
Officers were satisfied with the good publicity the Council received from the 
programme.  
 

3 FRAUD PROGRESS REPORT  
 
Officers advised the Committee that the case of non-benefit fraud identified 
at the last meeting had proven to be no case to answer. 
 

4 CLOSURE OF ACCOUNTS TIMETABLE 2012/13  
 
Further to minute 49 officers advised the Committee that a new account had 
been created for the Pension Fund and this was being utilised to make 

Agenda Item 5

Page 1



Audit Committee, 25 June 2013 

 
 

 

payments to pensioners. The other elements of the account would be 
activated once One Oracle was introduced in full. 
 
The Committee were informed that there were no significant changes in 
accounting policies this year similar to those which affected the 2012/13 
closedown. The main risk to this year’s closedown process related to 
competing pressures of other projects such as One Oracle. Staff time had 
been diverted towards the achievement of other key deadlines with the 
associated risk that close down activities would be delayed. 
 
Officers informed the Committee that despite a two week slippage it was 
expected that the deadlines would be met. Officers confirmed that draft 
accounts would be with the Group Director, Resources for sign off by 
Friday, 28th June.  
 
The next meeting of the Committee was scheduled for 26 September to 
allow the Committee to consider and approve the final accounts before they 
were published, by no later than 30 September 2013. 
 

5 EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2012/13 - PENSION FUND AUDIT  
 
PricewaterhouseCoopers (PWC) presented their audit plan for the Pension 
Fund. This year the cost would be £21,000, as compared to £35,000 last 
year. This saving reflects the outcome of the Audit Commission’s 
procurement process to outsource the work of the audit practice. 
 
The work in 2012/13 would be to: 
 

• audit the statutory financial statements of the Fund assessing 
whether they provide a true and fair view;  

• check compliance with International Financial Reporting Standards 
(IFRS);  

• check compliance with the code of practice on local authority 
accounting;  

• check whether the other information in the Annual Report was 
consistent with the Fund’s financial statements; and  

• bring any significant control issues or other points of interest to the 
attention of management and the Committee as soon as practicable 
throughout the year.  

 
In response to a specific question PWC confirmed they would not be looking 
directly at how the Pension Fund was governed, but would look at what 
systems were in place to ensure all governance issues were adequately 
covered. 
 
The Committee noted the report. 
 
 
 
 

Page 2



Audit Committee, 25 June 2013 

 
 

 

6 INTERNAL AUDIT INTERIM PROGRESS REPORT  
 
Officers had submitted an interim report covering the final 2012/12 audit 
plan reports. 10 system audits had been completed in quarter 4 and all bar 
two had received substantial opinions. The two exceptions were Release of 
Software and Operating Systems, both of which received limited opinions.  
 
In answer to questions from the Committee concerning accounts payable, 
officers confirmed that controls were now in place to try and prevent 
duplicate payments and with the move to i-procurement the risk would be 
reduced even further. 
 
The Committee expressed their concerns at the use of technical terms in 
the three IT related reports. If they were to find the reports useful they 
needed to be able to understand all the terms and not require detailed 
expl
[...]
em of internal control. 
Significant savings had been achieved in ‘back office’ or Corporate teams 
where control activity historically occurred.  
 
While more reliance was being put on Managers to ensure controls were 
adequate and compliance was being adhered to there was a reasonable 
expectation that managers could, in turn, rely on a solid infrastructure of 
information to guide them in the right direction.  However due to the pace of 
change in the organisation this had often meant that this infrastructure was 
out of date and / or difficult to navigate.  A number of audit 
recommendations had been raised in this regard in 2012/13. 
 
For example;     

� The Intranet was not always as up to date or the information 
required could be difficult to locate; 

� Policies, procedures and guidance in some areas were out of 
date and reference to processes that were no longer relevant; 

� Corporate expectations were not always clear, outlined or 
enforced and consequences for non-compliance were not 
made explicit or acted upon; 

� Where there were corporate expectations these were not 
always supported by enforcing mandatory training;  

� Lack of clarity surrounding roles and responsibilities; and 
� The move to self-service and the reduction in resources as a 

result of restructures/savings had led to quality checks being 
removed that were previously considered key controls. 

 
The second key issue was Oracle. Various recommendations pertinent to 
Oracle had been made during 2012/13; some of which had been 
implemented during the year. However a number of these recommendations 
had not been implemented due to the One Oracle programme.  As One 
Oracle covered a number of the key financial systems, which were material 
to the Statement of Accounts, management were advised that there were 
risks within the current control environment and management had accepted 
these risks.   
 
Efficiency of the control environment had been a focus for 2012/13 for the 
team as reduced capacity meant that efficiency would be key to maintaining 
a robust system of internal control.  The One Oracle programme had 
provided some opportunities to develop system controls within modules as 
well as via a new module called Governance Risk Control Compliance.  
Although the implementation of new systems in 2013/14 would impact the 

Page 4



Audit Committee, 25 June 2013 

 
 

 

systems of internal control in the short term this should be outweighed by 
longer term benefits. 
 
The issues detailed above had been considered as part of the process to 
produce the 2012/13 Annual Governance Statement.  These issues had 
been considered during the Annual Audit Planning Process and would also 
be picked up within individual audits as applicable during 2013/14. 
 
The Committee noted the report. 
 

9 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT  
 
The Committee received a report updating them on the completion of the 
year end processes and the impact of this on the draft Annual Governance 
Statement. In December the Committee had received an update. Since then 
the following actions had been taken: 

a. Heads of Service had provided signed “mini” governance returns 
confirming that appropriate governance arrangements were in 
place across all services of the Council. 

b. Group Directors had reviewed these returns and then submitted a 
return for their portfolios, having regard to the overall position. 

c. These returns had been reviewed to ensure that all relevant issues 
had been identified and included in the draft AGS. 

d. A review had been completed against CIPFA’s 6 Principles of 
Good Governance. 

e. The results of the 2012/13 audit work had been formally reviewed 
as part of the production of the Annual Audit Report and the Head 
of Internal Audit Opinion had identified any additional potential 
issues for inclusion on the AGS.  

f. An electronic evidence file had been produced documenting the 
process and evidencing the assurances received.   

g. The officer Governance Group had discussed the outcome of the 
above end of year actions and agreed the outcomes. 

h. Senior Management had commented on the draft version. 

 

The 2011/12 Annual Governance Statement had highlighted four issues. Of 
these only one had been fully addressed, i.e. that relating to fraud. The 
three remaining issues: Information Governance, Austerity and the Pace of 
Organisational Change all had wide reaching implications and although 
significant progress had been made in each area it was felt, by officers, that 
these issues remained open.  

One new issue relating to compliance had been included for 2012/13. 

The Committee approved the draft version of the 2012/13 Annual 
Governance Statement as submitted. 

 

Page 5



Audit Committee, 25 June 2013 

 
 

 

10 ANNUAL REVIEW OF RISK MANAGEMENT  
 
Officers had carried out the annual review of risk management 
arrangements as well as providing an update on developments during the 
last year and new initiatives going forward. 
 
The Committee questioned the change in risk as identified in Risk 9 – 
Information Governance. Officers explained that this was a recognition that 
there were potentially 2,500 points of failure, i.e. members of staff, and that 
the penalties for failure had increased significantly.  
 
The Committee: 

1. Noted the work continuing to take place on Risk Management; 
2. Noted the updated Corporate Risk Register; and 
3. Approved the Risk Management Strategy. 

 
11 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  

 
The Committee resolved to excluded the public from the meeting 
during discussion of the following item on the grounds that if 
members of the public were present it was likely that, given the nature 
of the business to be transacted, that there would be disclosure to 
them of exempt information within the meaning of paragraph 3 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 which could reveal 
information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that information) and 
it was not in the public interest to publish this information. 
 

12 SURTEES CONTRACT  
 
Officers informed the Committee that Notice to Terminate the contract had 
been served on Surtees. In response Surtees had started High Court 
proceedings for a determination as to the end date of the contract. The 
Council and Surtees were now going to arbitration to resolve matters. 
 
The Committee asked that they be regularly updated on progress. 
 

13 ANNUAL TREASURY MANAGEMENT REPORT 2012/13  
 
The Committee noted details of the Councils investments for the year ended 
31 March, 2013. They were pleased to note that the Council had complied 
with its legislative and regulatory requirements. 
 
The report was noted. 
 
 

  

 Chairman 
 

Page 6



 

 
AUDIT  
COMMITTEE 
26 September 2013 

REPORT 
 

 
Subject Heading: 
 
 

Annual Statement of Accounts 2012/2013 

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

Contact: Mike Board 
Designation: Corporate Finance and 
Strategy Manager 
Telephone: (01708) 432217 
E-mail address: 
Mike.Board@havering.gov.uk 

Policy context: 
 
 

Audit Committee responsible for 
approving accounts. 

Financial summary: 
 
 

N/A 

 
 

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council Objectives 
 

Clean, safe and green borough      [] 
Excellence in education and learning     [] 
Opportunities for all through economic, social and cultural activity [] 
Value and enhance the life of every individual    [] 
High customer satisfaction and a stable council tax   X 

 

 

SUMMARY 
 
 
The Council’s Statement of Accounts is required to be published after the 
conclusion of the external audit of accounts; no later than 30th September 2013. At 
this stage our auditors, PricewaterhouseCoopers expect to issue an unqualified 
opinion on the Statement of Accounts.  
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 7



Audit Committee 26 September 2013 

 
 
 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
 

The Committee is asked to: 

a) Approve the Statement of Accounts confirming that no amendments are 
required to be made to the accounts in respect of the items set out in the 
auditors report. 

b) note that the audited accounts must be published by 30th September 2013. 

 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 
 
 

1. Statement of Accounts 2012/13 
 
Our auditors, PricewaterhouseCoopers have completed their audit of the 
Statement of Accounts and expect to issue an unqualified opinion. A formal report 
on their findings is included as item 2 on the agenda. 
 
Appendix A; the draft Statement of Accounts will be circulated prior to the meeting 
incorporating any changes agreed with the auditors.  
 
Following approval by this Committee, the accounts must be signed by the Chair of 
the Committee and the Group Director of Finance and Commerce. 
 

 
   

IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS 
 
 
 

 Financial Implications and Risks: 
 
 There are no material financial implications arising directly from the publication of 

accounts. 
 

 Legal Implications and risks:  
 

 Regulation 8 of the Accounts and Audit regulations require the publication of the 
Statement of Accounts after the conclusion of the audit but in any event no later 
than the 30th September 2013. 

 
 

Page 8



Audit Committee 26 September 2013 

 
 
 
Human Resources Implications and risks:  
 
None arising directly  
 
Equalities and Social Inclusion Implications and risks: 
 
None arising directly 
 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
 

Working papers for the statement of accounts. 

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
AUDIT  
COMMITTEE 
26 September 2013 

REPORT 
 

 
Subject Heading: 
 
 

Report To Those Charged With 
Governance  
International Standard of Auditing  
(ISA) 260 
 

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

Contact: Mike Board 
Designation: Corporate Finance & 
Strategy Manager 
Telephone: (01708) 432217 
E-mail address: 
Mike.Board@havering.gov.uk 

Policy context: 
 
 

Audit Committee
[...]
ises the Committee of the work of the Investigations Team and the 
Internal Audit Fraud Team from 1st April 2013 to 28th June 2013. 
 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

 
1. To note the contents of the report. 
 
2. To raise any issues of concern and ask specific questions of the officers where 

required, either with regards the cases highlighted or the performance of the 
respective teams. 

Agenda Item 9

Page 17



Audit Committee, 26 September 2013 

 

 

REPORT DETAIL 

 
This report contains two sections; the content of each section is outlined 
below: 
 
Section 1. Resources & Direction of Travel 
 
Section  2. HB/CTB Fraud Work, Housing Tenancy & Internal Audit Fraud Work

 A) Case Load 
  B) Referrals & Fraud Reports 
   C) Current Case Load 
   D) Outcomes 
   E) Case Studies and Proactive Work 
   F) HB/CTB fraud overpayments 
   G) Savings & Losses  
              

 
  IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS 

 
 
Financial implications and risks:  
 
Fraud and corruption will often lead to financial loss to the authority.  By maintaining 
robust anti fraud and corruption arrangements and a clear strategy in this area, the 
risk of such losses will be reduced.  Arrangements must be sufficient to ensure that 
controls are implemented, based on risk, to prevent, deter and detect fraud.  The 
work of the fraud team often identifies losses which may be recouped by the 
Council.  The work of the Benefit Investigation Team regularly identifies benefit to 
which claimants are not entitled which are to be recovered by the Council.  There 
are however, no direct financial implications or risks arising directly from this report. 
 
Legal implications and risks: 
 
There are no Legal implications from noting the contents of this Report.  
 
Human Resources implications and risks: 
 
There are no HR implications from noting the contents of this Report.  
 
Equalities implications and risks: 
 
There are no Equalities implications from noting the contents of this Report.  
 
 

BACKGROUND 
[...]
n be drawn up. (Medium Priority) 

 
3.1.32  Management of External Threats 

• The Mayrise Lighting custodian should continue to review the quality of 
data entry by Volker Highways. The service should consider 
implementing a Service Level Agreement (SLA) to communicate data 
entry quality expectations to Volker Highways. (Medium Priority) 

 
3.1.33  Application Performance and Embedded Controls 

• The Lighting module custodian should review the Job Settings 
configuration to ensure they align with his control expectations. 

• The 'Allowed to delete invoiced charges' setting should be assessed to 
establish whether it is required and the risk posed. If there is no 
business case for using this setting it should be disabled. 

• The Lighting custodian should review the 'Restrict the Fields Contractors 
can Edit on Faults Screen' setting to assess whether this can be used to 
distort contractor performance information. If there is no business case 
for using this setting it should be disabled. (Medium Priority) 

 
3.1.34  Management of Mobile Hardware   

• The Mobile Iron password policy should be reviewed in line with the risk 
appetite of the ICT department. All passwords implemented on council 
devices should be 'strong' passwords. (Medium Priority) 

 
3.1.35 A Limited Assurance has been issued as the system of control for the 

successful operation of this service and the protection of council data is 
weak; there is evidence of non-compliance with the controls that do exist. 
The level of risk exposure is not acceptable. 

 
 
  

Page 39



Audit Committee 26 September 2013 

 
 

  

Traded Services Follow up  ref 3 (2) 

 
3.2 Background 
 
3.2.1 In October 2012 an audit of Traded Services commenced.  The objective of 

the audit was to provide assurance regarding the internal controls around 
the provision of services offered to schools.   

3.2.2 This audit reviewed the following key risk areas:  

• Strategy; 

• Rules and Procedures; 

• Financial;
[...]
nd individual needs of the new Committee will be assessed post election 
to inform the training programme for 2014/15. 
 

 
  IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS 

 
 
 
Financial implications and risks: 
 
None directly arising from this report, as most training is provided by officers 
and therefore does not incur a cost other than resources.  Where external 
training is required this will be funded from current budgets. The existence of an 
effective Audit Committee is fundamental in ensuring the Council maintains a 
robust system of internal control. Failure of the Audit Committee to undertake 
its duties in an effective manner may result in issues that arise not being 
addressed.   Internal costs may be incurred should insufficient members or 
substitute members be available for a meeting as other members are not 
permitted to substitute and vote the risk of this occurring is increased.   
 
Legal implications and risks: 
 
None arising directly from this report. 

 
 

Page 62



Audit Committee, 26 September 2013 

 
 
 
Human Resources implications and risks: 

 
None arising directly from this report. 
 
Equalities implications and risks: 
 
None arising directly from this report. 
 
 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

  
None 
 
 

Page 63



Page 64

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 MINUTES OF THE MEETING
	6 ANNUAL STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2012/13
	7 REPORT TO THOSE CHARGES WITH GOVERNANCE - INTERNATIONAL STANDARD OF ACCOUNTING (ISA) 260
	8 RESPONSE TO AUDITORS: REPORT TO THOSE CHARGED WITH GOVERNANCE - INTERNATIONAL STANDARD OF AUDITING (ISA) 260
	9 FRAUD PROGRESS REPORT
	10 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT
	11 OUTSTANDING AUDIT RECOMMENDATIONS
	Copy of Appendix 1 - Outstanding 11-12 Audit Recs July 2013

	12 ANNUAL REVIEW OF AUDIT COMMITTEE TRAINING



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
Committee Room 3A - Town Hall 

26 September 2013 (7.30  - 9.15 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

 

Conservative Group 
 

Georgina Galpin (in the Chair) Roger Ramsey and 
Frederick Thompson 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Clarence Barrett 
 

Labour Group 
 

Denis Breading 
 

 
Through the Chairman, announcements were made regarding emergency 
evacuation arrangements and the decision making process followed by the 
Committee. 
 
 
14 CHANGES TO THE COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP  

 
It was noted that Councillor Osborne was no longer a member of this 
Committee and that the Independent Residents’ had yet to nominate a 
member to fill the seat offered to them. 
 
Council needed to appoint a Vice-Chairman to fill the vacancy left By 
Councillor Osborne. 
 

15 MINUTES OF THE MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 25th June 2013 were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

16 OUTSTANDING AUDIT RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
Further to minute 7 of the previous meeting officers advised the Committee 
that the majority of the outstanding recommendations following the audit of 
the Crematory and Cemeteries section had now been completed. Digitalised 
maps had been prepared for all four cemeteries and a Business Plan was 
being developed to enable the outstanding recommendations to be 
actioned. 
 
With regard to Appointeeship and deputies officers had spoken to the 
Manager who had advised that 99% of the accounts had been transferred. 
There were five exceptions, accounting for about £50,000. In each of these 



Audit Committee, 26 September 2013 

 
 

 

cases either probate was involved or benefit payments by the government.  
These issues would be resolved shortly. 
 
The report was noted. 
 

17 ONE ORACLE  
 
At the last meeting we had been advised that a number of issues involving 
oracle had not been resolved. Officers advised that these had not been 
implemented due to the One Oracle Programme. It was not considered 
worthwhile to make changes until the new system was implemented early in 
December.  
 
Officers were asked to provide an update at the next meeting. 
 

18 ANNUAL STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2012/13  
 
We have agreed to take agenda items 6, 7 and 8 as one item.  
 
We were given a run through the accounts by officers and subject to minor 
amendment we have approved the Statement of Accounts, noting that these 
must be published by 30 September, 2013. 
 
The Council’s external Auditors PricewaterhouseCoopers (PwC) had issued 
their report which showed: 
 

 They had completed the majority of their audit work and expected to 
be able to issue an unqualified audit opinion on the Statement of 
Accounts in September 2013.  

 That the key outstanding matters, where their work had commenced 
but was not yet finalised, were:  

o Certification work on the Housing and Council Tax Benefits 
grant claim is subject to completion;  

o The review of their certification grant claim work on 
business rates;  

o Review of the final draft of the Statement of Accounts;  

o Approval of the Statement of Accounts and letters of 
representation;  

o Completion procedures including subsequent events 
review; and 

o Audit procedures on the Whole of government accounts 
return.  

 

PwC identified two matters which they wished to draw to the Council’s 
attention. These were: 

 

1. Treatment for construction and transfer of academies, 

2. Accounting standards issued but not adopted. 

 



Audit Committee, 26 September 2013 

 
 

 

The treatment of Academy Schools was subject to on-going consideration 
by CIPFA/LASAAC. PwC had considered an alternative approach to that 
adopted by the Authority, but were not minded to challenge the accounting 
procedure adopted by the authority given that the difference in approach 
was not material to the financial statements. Officers pointed out that the 
approach they had adopted was consistent with the approach of a number 
of local authorities.  

 

The auditors also draw the authority’s attention to the treatment of Valuation 
of property, plant and equipment and investment properties. The 
Committee’s attention was drawn to the following in relation to the 
assumptions: 

 
1. Useful Economic Lives (UEL) – some of the assumptions on the 

remaining lives were considered to be simplistic and should reflect 
the specific characteristics of the property.  

2. Apportioning land values – the external valuer has used an approach 
of apportioning land values as a percentage of building costs in their 
valuation. However, PwC valuers would adopt an approach that 
derived the land values by using a land value per acre based on 
market comparables. 
  

Officers advised that these matters had been reviewed and considered by 
Management, including the Council’s Internal Property team, who were 
comfortable that the assumptions and methodology adopted by WH & E do 
not materially misstate the financial statements.  

 

PwC have considered the approach adopted by WH&E and the Authority 
and, in the context of the truth and fairness of the accounts as a whole, 
were not minded to challenge. However, they recommend that 
management, WH&E, and their internal valuers discuss the approach to be 
adopted for the 2013/14 valuations. Officers indicated that they would 
arrange such a meeting. 
 
PwC also raised some concerns re Payroll Reconciliation.  
 
‘The payroll reconciliation was not completed for the year end on a timely 
basis. We understand from payroll team that payroll reconciliations have 
been produced throughout the year, but with issues needing to be resolved.  
PwC worked together with the payroll team to determine the right payroll 
report needed for the purpose of reconciling the payroll system to the 
General Ledger. We received the payroll reconciliation after five weeks from 
the start of the audit.  
The remains a small difference on the payroll reconciliation which should be 
reconciled jointly by the payroll and finance teams.’ 
 
Management’s response was as follows: 
 



Audit Committee, 26 September 2013 

 
 

 

‘ISS Management have discussed with PwC the format of reconciliations 
and agreed a revised format to be put in place for 2013/14. Separate 
monthly reconciliations will be in place during this year (2013/14) in the 
agreed format. The automation of the payroll reconciliation report is still in 
development therefore ISS is still reliant on Business Systems resources to 
produce adhoc reports.’  
 
We are not aware of any  

1. instances of actual or potential breaches of or non-compliance with 
laws and regulations which provide a legal framework within which 
the Authority and the group conducts its business and which are 
central to the authority’s and the group’s ability to conduct its 
business or that could have a material effect on the Statement of 
Accounts, and 

2. irregularities, or allegations of irregularities including fraud, involving 
members, management or employees who have a significant role in 
the accounting and internal control systems, or that could have a 
material effect on the Statement of Accounts. 
 

Nor have we changed our view of fraud risk or been aware of any additional 
matters which have arisen which should have been brought to our attention. 
 
We have approved the Statement of Accounts confirming that no 
amendments are required to be made to the accounts in respect of the 
items set out in the auditor’s report.  
 
 

19 FRAUD PROGRESS REPORT  
 
We have received a report outlining the work of the Investigations Team and 
Internal Audit Fraud Team from 1 April to 28 June 2013. During the period 
214 fraud cases had been dealt with, 21 successfully. We have asked 
officers to provide more detail, especially of those cases shown as Referrals 
rejected/overloaded. 
 
In reviewing details of the different category of referral we wish to see 
details of how many ‘Living  Together’ cases were proceeded with and how 
many dismissed.  
 
The results of the work of the Housing Investigations team in the quarter 
were considered. We noted the successful outcome in 5 cases. 
 
We have noted the report. 
 
 

20 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT  
 
We have received an update on the work of the Internal Audit Team during 
the period 1 April to 28 June 2013. During the period the Team completed 



Audit Committee, 26 September 2013 

 
 

 

three system audits, two of which received Limited Assurance and one 
Substantial Assurance. 
 
The first audit related to the Mayrise application system. The report had 
generated 14 recommendations, five given high priority and nine medium 
priority. Management had accepted thirteen of the recommendations but 
contested one. A limited assurance had been given because there was 
evidence of non-compliance with the controls that do exist. In the auditors 
opinion the level of risk exposure was not acceptable. 
 
We felt that the recommendations, especially relating to IT were very 
technical. We have asked officers to review how they submit reports to 
show their recommendations in context. We would also like to be reminded 
how the team classify their recommendations. 
 
In addition to the system audits the team had completed three school audits, 
all of which had received substantial assurance. 
 
We have noted the report. 
 
 

21 OUTSTANDING AUDIT RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
As requested at our last meeting we received a full review of all outstanding 
recommendations from 2011/12. In a number of cases all recommendations 
had not been actioned because management were waiting for the 
introduction of One Oracle. 
 
The Committee noted the report. 
 
 

22 ANNUAL REVIEW OF AUDIT COMMITTEE TRAINING  
 
Officers provided details of the training provided to members of the 
Committee, and substitute members over the last 12 months. This had 
included Housing Fraud, General Fraud update, Risk Based Verification and 
a briefing on the Single Fraud Investigation Service. 
 
Officers had proposed a programme of training to cover the period up to the 
elections in May, 2014. Having considered officers recommendations we 
have agreed the suggested programme subject to one minor change. 
Rather than have further training on fraud in December, we have asked for 
training on Risk Management with Treasury Management to be covered in 
February. 
 
Accordingly we have approved the following training programme:  
 

 3 December, 2013 – Risk Management 

 19 February, 2014 - Treasury Management 

 8 April, 2014 - Governance 



Audit Committee, 26 September 2013 

 
 

 

 
23 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  

 
The Committee resolved to excluded the public from the meeting 
during discussion of the following item on the grounds that if 
members of the public were present it was likely that, given the nature 
of the business to be transacted, that there would be disclosure to 
them of exempt information within the meaning of paragraph 3 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 which could reveal 
information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that information) and 
it was not in the public interest to publish this information. 
 
 

24 SURTEES CONTRACT  
 
The Committee was advised that agreement had been reached to go to 
arbitration to resolve the outstanding issues. The Council wished to divide 
the contract into two elements door entry systems and aerials. This had 
been agreed. The problem remaining was with the aerial contract and we 
have asked officers to provide a verbal update to our next meeting. 
 

25 TREASURY MANAGEMENT UPDATE - QUARTER 1 2013/14  
 
The Committee noted details of the Councils investments for the quarter 
ended 30 June, 2013. They were pleased to note that the Council had 
complied with its legislative and regulatory requirements, and continued to 
achieve a rate of return in excess of that budgeted for. 
 
The report was noted. 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


